
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE HOUSING SPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON THURSDAY 8 MARCH 2018 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 8 MARCH 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 8th February 2017 and matters arising   

 
 

2   Scheme of Lettings - Proposed Revised Scheme   
 

3 - 34 

3   DCC Flat Complexes Regeneration Proposals   
 

35 - 76 

4   Emergency Motion in the Name of Cllr. Mannix Flynn 
 
That this meeting of DCC  call on the CEO and the Director of Dublin Region 
Homeless Executive to issue a full, clear and comprehensive statement on the 
recent media reports of homeless individuals being ‘sectioned’ by a doctor 
belonging to the medical charity ‘Safetynet’.   
 
These media reports were contained in the Irish times and other media outlets.  
The report was also filmed for the Irish Times website and detailed how 
individuals were being sectioned under Section 4, Section 8 and Section 13 of the 
2001 mental health act.  
 
This sectioning would appear to have been carried out in the presence of the 
Housing First Intake team (IFIT).  IFIT is jointly run by Focus Ireland and the Fr 
Peter McVerry Trust who are funded by Dublin City Council.   
 
I would like this report to address the issues of how the media came to be 
involved in this sensitive issue? What protocols and guidelines are there in place 
for such procedures to be enacted on homeless individuals?  
What oversight and independent assessment or second opinion is available in 
these instances? Was the Homeless Executive of DCC made fully aware of these 
issues?  
Was the data protection act breached in any way by media presence which could 
readily identify any individual who was taken into care under such circumstances? 
 
Also, who takes overall responsibility for this most sensitive of issues?  Surely a 
person in entitled to their privacy and their integrity no matter what the 
circumstances. To ce
[...]
ation in the first instance and match of needs 

in the second). E.g. HAIL/Cheshire Homes etc.  

 

Medical Priority: 
As requested we have attempted to set out more clearly how medical priority is 

awarded and to separate it from disability.  

Refusals: 
We are setting out more clearly what happens in the case of refusals of housing offers. 

Appeal: 
We have included for an appeal of decisions.  

Other changes: 
A small number of other changes have been made. We have brought in sections that 

were formerly in the guidance document to create one unified document to explain 

how you qualify for social housing and how we prioritise households for offer. These 

include re-ordering Sections 1 and 2. 

Equalisation of Band One: 
It is proposed to use the qualifying date for Band 1 and not the categories within Band 

1 as the basis for housing offer. In effect this means there would be no advantage in 

having a medical over a welfare priority and no need to apply twice for priority.  

Transfer Chain: 
This is a new proposal based on a suggestion in one of the sub-groups. It would allow 

for DCC to implement a number of moves in a chain to meet a number of needs and 

optimise the stock.  

Conclusion: 
This draft revised scheme is being submitted for the consideration of the Housing 

Strategic Policy Committee and if endorsed will be brought to the April meeting of 

the City Council for approval and implementation. 

 

 

Brendan Kenny                                                              

Deputy Chief Executive   

8
th

 March 2018 

Page 6



1 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 HOUSING 
ALLOCATIONS SCHEME 

(Scheme of Letting Priorities) 
 

 

 

 

Draft Revision – March 2018

Page 7



2 
 

Housing Allocations Scheme 
(Scheme of Letting Priorities) 

 
 

Section 1.   Introduction 
 

1.1 Introduction 
1.2 What Housing does the Scheme apply to? 
1.3 Who can apply to Dublin City Council? 
1.4 Qualifying for Social Housing - Assessing Eligibility for Social H
[...]
chosen. 

 Some of the flat complexes may require a deep retrofit and similar to the demolition option 

may require the construction of temporary residential buildings on site. Whilst this could 

facilitate keeping the community intact, it will be more costly and the length of the project 

will need to be prolonged. 

 A major factor influencing the need to regenerate housing areas is the way that the blocks 

create or fail to create good streets and shared areas. Many feasibility studies have shown that 

no satisfactory regeneration can be designed that does not involved demolishing blocks that 

otherwise would be capable of being remodelled and reused. 

 Some of our apartment complexes may be protected structures and a case by case assessment 

of each site will be required. 

 Dublin City Council will remain committed to provide ongoing quality maintenance service 

to all its apartments.  

  

9 Options for funding requirements 

 

1. Categorise flat complexes into bundles and procure accordingly 

 

2. Seek funding from the following: 

 

a. Department of Housing 

b. Housing Finance Agency 

c. European Investment Bank 

d. Other sources 

 

3. Set up an-arms length company to deliver the programme 

 

Page 41



 

4. Investigate Public Private Partnership options including joint ventures (JVs) with other public 

(semi-state) and private agencies (i.e. EU housing development corporations) 

 

5. Sell/transfer/lease stock and land 

 

6. Transfer of some flat complexes to an Approved Housing Body 

 

7. Negotiate with adjacent landowner 

a. This option will be subject to a legal agreement and will need to address DCC’s 

concerns regarding planning, keeping the community intact and finances. 

 

 

10 Recommendation: 

That a multi-disciplinary project team headed up by Darach O’Connor, Senior Executive Officer 

convene to:  

(a) review the key issues that will facilitate the development of the strategy 

(b) review the appropriateness and
[...]
ad/ 
Rafter’s Lane 

2 1952 6 50 
South 
Central 

Ready for for 
Stage 1 

Demo. & New build 
4 Phases 

Gardiner Street 5 1960 1 
36+ 2 
bedsits 

Central 
Ready for 
Stage 1 

Amal. + Retrofit + 
Densification + New 
Build 

Matt Talbot 
Court 

5 1971 3 
48+ 24 
bedsits 

Central 
CA Feasibility 
 

Demo. & New build 
3 Phases 

Dunne Street / 
 
North Clarence 
Street 

5 1963 1 
11+ 3 
Bedsits 

North 
East 

CA Feasibility 
Demo. & New build 
Amal. + Retrofit + 
Densification 5 1963 2 63 

North 
East 

Tyrone Place 5 1960 3 97 
South 
Central 

CA Feasibility 
 

Demo. & New build 
3 Phases 

Bernard Curtis 
House 

4 1958 5 120 
South 
Central 
 

CA Feasibility 
Amal. + Retrofit + 
Densification 
5 Phases 

 

Page 75




	Agenda
	2 Scheme of Lettings - Proposed Revised Scheme
	2a.Scheme of Lettings - Draft Allocations Scheme 2018

	3 DCC Flat Complexes Regeneration Proposals
	Estate Renewal Technical Report 1 City Architects 05032018
	Flat complex cover
	180307 FINAL V2.0





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HOUSING SPC 
 

THURSDAY 8TH MARCH, 2018 
 
 

Present:  
 

 in the Chair 

 Councillors Janice Boylan, Christy Burke, 
Anthony Connaghan, David Costello, 
Francis Doherty, Pat Dunne, Alison Gilliland, 
Pat Greene, Andrew Keegan, Ray McAdam, 
Criona Ni Dhalaigh, Cieran Perry, Eilis Ryan, 
Norma Sammon, Kevin White and Jill Young 

Also in Attendance: 

 Councillors  
 

 
Officers:    

 
Apologies:  
 

Aoife Delaney and Aideen Hayden 

 
 
 

1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 8th February 2017 and matters arising  
 
Agreed: Minutes agreed. 
 

2 Scheme of Lettings - Proposed Revised Scheme  
 
Agreed: Defer determination on Scheme of Lettings until the April meeting of the Housing 
SPC. 
 
Mary Hayes, Administrative Officer explained the main points of the review. 
 
Brendan Kenny, Assistant Chief Executive briefed members about the SoL Sub-Group & 
report. 
 

Discussion followed. 
 
Agreed: Supplementary SoL proposals for the next Housing SPC meeting in April. 
 

3 DCC Flat Complexes Regeneration Proposals  
 

Tony Flynn, Executive Manager provided background to the discussion paper/report. 

 
 

 Presentation :  Darach O’Connor, Senior Executive Officer summarised the 
main proposals. 

 
Discussion Followed. 

 
Agreed:  

 The report to include the following wording as suggested by Cllr. Pat Dunne; 
That all housing units on currently owned DCC and other publicly owned lands 
will be used only for Public Rented Models. 

 Information in relation to Funding Models available shall be brought to the May 
Housing SPC meeting. 



Thursday 8th March, 2018  

 

 
4 Emergency Motion in the Name of Cllr. Mannix Flynn  

 
Agreed: Motion agreed without debate. 
 

5 AOB  
 
Agreed: Housing SPC administrator to send an e-mail to Cllrs. seeking an expression of 
interest to participate in the Condensation Sub-Group. 
 
 
Chair thanked all for their attendance, 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified  
 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 

Thursday 8 March 2018 


